

No. 22-60008

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

CONSUMERS' RESEARCH; CAUSE BASED COMMERCE,
INCORPORATED; KERSTEN CONWAY; SUZANNE BETTAC;
ROBERT KULL; KWANG JA KERBY; TOM KIRBY; JOSEPH
BAYLY; JEREMY ROTH; DEANNA ROTH; LYNN GIBBS; PAUL
GIBBS; RHONDA THOMAS
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION;
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review of FCC Proposed First Quarter 2022 Universal
Service Contribution Factor; CC Docket No. 96-45, DA21-1550

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE**

GREGORY GUICE
COUNSEL
PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE
1818 N STREET, NW
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036
(202) 559-1090
greg@publicknowledge.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	2
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. THROUGH THE TELECOMMUNICATIONS ACT OF 1996, CONGRESS MADE UNIVERSAL SERVICE SUPPORT EXPLICIT BY ESTABLISHING THE DEFINITION OF UNIVERSAL SERVICE, THE PURPOSE FOR SUPPORT, AND HOW TO COLLECT FUNDING.	7
II. THE INTERACTION AND ADMINISTRATION OF USF BY THE FCC AND USAC CLEARLY DEMONSTRATES THE FCC RETAINS CONTROL OVER USF AND USAC ACTS IN A MINISTERIAL CAPACITY.	12
A. The Roles of the FCC and USAC Clarified	13
B. Statutory Limitations on Participation in USF	16
III. CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Mozilla Corp. v. Fed. Commc’n Comm’n</i> , 940 F.3d 1, 109-113 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	7
<i>Rural Tel. Coalition v. FCC</i> , 838 F.2d 1307	9

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 1707(b)	17
20 U.S.C. § 1091	17
214(e)(1)	16
254(h)(2)(A)	9
47 U.S.C. § 151	7
47 U.S.C. § 214 (e)(2)	16
47 U.S.C. § 254(c)(1)	8
47 U.S.C. § 254(c)(1)-(3)	8
47 U.S.C. § 254(d)	10
47 U.S.C. § 254(j)	9
47 U.S.C. § 302a	17
47 U.S.C. § 309(j)(8)(G)	17
47 U.S.C. §§ 254(e)	16
47 U.S.C. §§ 254(h)(1)(A)-(B)	9
47 U.S.C. § 254(h)(7)	16

Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 (1996).....	8
---	---

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

<i>Amendment of Part 67 of the Commission's Rules and Establishment of a Joint Board</i> , 96 F.C.C.2d 781.....	9
---	---

<i>Changes to the Board of Directors of the National Exchange Carrier Association, Inc. and Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service, Report and Order and Second Order on Reconsideration</i> , 12 FCC Rcd. 18400.....	12
---	----

<i>Third Report and Order, CC Docket No. 97-21, Fourth Order on Reconsideration in CC Docket No. 97-21 and Eighth Order on Reconsideration in CC Docket No. 96-45</i> , 13 FCC Rcd. 25058	12
---	----

<i>Universal Service Contribution Methodology</i> , et. al., WC Docket No. 06-12, Report and Order and Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 21 FCC Rcd. 7518 (2006)	11
---	----

Regulations

47 C.F.R. § 54.702(c)	14
47 C.F.R. § 8.1	11

OTHER MATERIALS

CORES registration	19
FCC Form 499 Telecommunications Reporting Worksheet.....	14
Form 498 Instructions and Form	19
Memorandum of Understanding Between the Federal Communications Commission and the Universal Service Administrative Company	13
Rahul Tongia, Ernest J. Wilson III, <i>The Flip Side of Metcalfe's</i>	7

Universal Service Fund: Background and Options for Reform,
Congressional Research Service 8
